

UNITED STATES COURT OF INTERNATIONAL TRADE

HONORABLE GARY S. KATZMANN, JUDGE

---

NINESTAR CORPORATION, ZHUHAI NINESTAR  
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD., ZHUHAI  
PANTUM ELECTRONICS CO., LTD., ZHUHAI APEX  
MICROELECTRONICS CO., LTD., GEEHY  
SEMICONDUCTOR CO., LTD., ZHUHAI G&G  
DIGITAL TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD., ZHUHAI SEINE  
PRINTING TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD., and ZHUHAI  
NINESTAR MANAGEMENT CO., LTD.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; DEPARTMENT OF  
HOMELAND SECURITY; UNITED STATES  
CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION; FORCED  
LABOR ENFORCEMENT TASK FORCE;  
ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS, in his official capacity as  
the Secretary of the Department of Homeland Security;  
TROY A. MILLER, in his official capacity as the Senior  
Official Performing the Duties of the Commissioner for  
U.S. Customs and Border Protection; and  
ROBERT SILVERS, in his official capacity as Under  
Secretary for Office of Strategy, Policy, and Plans and  
Chair of the Forced Labor Enforcement Task Force,

Defendants.

---

Court No. 23-00182

NON-CONFIDENTIAL

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM IN FURTHER OPPOSITION TO  
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

---

BRIAN M. BOYNTON  
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General  
Civil Division

PATRICIA M. McCARTHY  
Director

CLAUDIA BURKE  
Deputy Director

JUSTIN R. MILLER  
Attorney-In-Charge  
International Trade Field Office

MONICA P. TRIANA  
Senior Trial Counsel

GUY EDDON  
LUKE MATHERS  
Trial Attorneys  
Department of Justice, Civil Division  
Commercial Litigation Branch  
26 Federal Plaza – Room 346  
New York, New York 10278  
Tel. (212) 264-9240 or 9230  
*Attorneys for Defendants*

Date: January 3, 2024

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION.....2

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....3

ARGUMENT.....5

I. PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS.....5

    A. The FLETF Did Not Exceed Its Statutory Authority In Listing Ninestar.....6

    B. FLETF Properly Applied The UFLPA ..... 12

II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT SATISFIED THE REMAINING PRELIMINARY  
    INJUNCTION FACTORS ..... 13

CONCLUSION..... 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ass'n of Nat'l Advertisers, Inc. v. F.T.C.</i> , 627 F.2d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	10
<i>Bender v. Clark</i> , 744 F.2d 1424 (10th Cir. 1984).....	11
<i>Changji Esquel Textile Co. v. Raimondo</i> , 40 F.4th 716 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	8
<i>Corus Grp. PLC v. Bush</i> , 217 F. Supp. 2d 1347 (Ct. Int'l Trade 2002).....	13
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 583 U.S. 48 (2018).....	9
<i>Fed. Express Corp. v. U.S. Dep't of Com.</i> , 39 F.4th 756 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	9
<i>Frontier-Kemper Constr., Inc. v. OWCP</i> , 876 F.3d 683 (4th Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>Goodloe v. City of New York</i> , 136 F. Supp. 3d 283 (E.D.N.Y. 2015).....	12
<i>Jones ex rel. Jones v. Chater</i> , 101 F.3d 509 (7th Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>Kadi v. Geithner</i> , 42 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2012).....	8
<i>McAndres v. Fleet Bank</i> , 989 F.2d 13 (1st Cir. 1993).....	12
<i>OKKO Bus. PE v. Lew</i> , 133 F. Supp. 3d 17 (D.D.C. 2015).....	7, 8, 11, 12
<i>Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....	10
<i>People's Mojahedin Org. of Iran v. U.S. Dep't of State</i> , 182 F.3d 17 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	12

<i>Philips Med. Sys. (Cleveland), Inc. v. Buan</i> , 2022 WL 602485 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 1, 2022).....	8
<i>Regan v. Wald</i> , 468 U.S. 222 (1984).....	7
<i>Rodriguez v. Dep't of Vet. Affairs</i> , 8 F.4th 1290 (Fed. Cir. 2021).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Sea Island Broad. Corp. of S.C. v. FCC</i> , 627 F.2d 240 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	11
<i>Software Sys. Assocs., Inc. v. Saiki</i> , 1993 WL 294782 (D.D.C. June 25, 1993).....	10
<i>Steadman v. S.E.C.</i> , 450 U.S. 91 (1981).....	10
 <b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
The Administrative Procedure Act (APA) 5 U.S.C. §§ 551–559.....	2, 10
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....	6
50 U.S.C. § 1702.....	8
Section 307 of the Tariff Act of 1930 19 U.S.C. § 1307.....	<i>passim</i>
Uyghur Forced Labor Prevention Act (UFLPA), Pub. L. No. 117-78 (Dec. 23, 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
 <b><u>Regulations</u></b>	
15 C.F.R. § 744.11(b).....	8
19 C.F.R. § 12.42(e).....	7
 <b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
Sarah A. Thornton, <i>Importing Prison Labor Products from the People's Republic of China: Re-Examining U.S. Enforcement of Section 307 of the Trade and Tariff Act of, 1930</i> , 3 Pac. Rim L. & Pol'y J. 437 (1995).....	9

167 Cong. Rec. H7804-02..... 6, 7  
Article 36, Data Security Law of the People’s Republic of China..... 8
